Public Document Pack

BOROUGH COUNCIL

QSwaIe

AGENDA
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Date:
Time:

Wednesday, 2 October 2019
7.00pm.

Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Mike Dendor (Vice-

Chairman), Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hall, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes,

Denise Knights, Lee McCall, Pete Neal and Ken Pugh.

Quorum =4

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building
and procedures.

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route
is blocked.

The Chairman will inform the meeting that:

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at
the far side of the Car Park; and

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may
be made in the event of an emergency.

Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Minutes

Pages



To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 September (Minute Nos.

190 - 195) as a correct record.
Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(@) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5.

Performance Monitoring Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report
Quarter 1 April — June 2019.

Infrastructure Provision in Swale

Open discussion for Members on which Infrastructure Providers to invite
to a future Scrutiny Committee meeting and topics for questions.

Part Two - Business Items

7.

Other Review Progress Reports

19-22


https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2200/Printed%20minutes%2004th-Sep-2019%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1

The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews:
Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration (written update)
Regeneration Schemes (other than Sittingbourne Town Centre)
8. Cabinet Forward Plan 23 -34

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

9. Urgent Business Requests

The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee
Members to commence a review.

10. Committee Work Programme 35-36
The Committee is asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme for

the remainder of the year.

Issued on Tuesday, 24 September 2019

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats.
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at

the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Scrutiny Meeting

Meeting Date 2 October 2019

Report Title Performance Monitoring — 2019/20 Quarter 1

Cabinet Member | Clir Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and Customer

Services

Lead Officer Tony Potter, Policy and Performance Support Officer

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the quarterly performance management report for the first
quarter of 2019/2020 (April - June 2019) as previously reported to SMT and
informal Cabinet (attached as Appendix I).

2 Background

2.1 Historically performance management reporting was based on central
government requirements for reporting performance, through Best Value
performance indicators and subsequently the national indicator set. Quarterly
performance reports were presented to the Senior Management Team and then
forwarded to Cabinet before being collated and reported to Central Government.

2.2 In 2011, on the request of the Cabinet Member for Performance, Balanced
Scorecards were introduced as a replacement to the Quarterly Performance
Report.

2.3 The national indicator set has since been abolished however the Balanced
Scorecards had continued to be used even though they mostly only contained
second-hand information which generally had already been reported, (e.g.
revenue, budgets, complaints etc.)

2.4  Following review and agreement with informal Cabinet, this report reverts back to
the same performance report and content that is currently presented to SMT each
quarter, in order to be more timely, relevant, consistent and transparent. The
report can then be presented to informal Cabinet as soon as the following week,
and to Scrutiny within a further two weeks, subject to their next meeting dates.

3 Proposal

3.1 Scrutiny are asked to note the Performance Management Report for 2019/2020

Q1 as attached at Appendix |

Page 5



41

Appendices

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the
report:

e  Appendix I: Performance Management Report for 2019/20 June (Quarter 1).

Background Papers

o Monthly SMT performance reports
e  Quarterly complaints reports

o Internal audit reports

° Finance reports

Page 6



Appendix |

SMT Meeting

Meeting Date 23 July 2019

Report Title Performance Monitoring — 2019/20 Quarter 1

Cabinet Member | Clir Roger Truelove, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and Customer
Services

Head of Service David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and Customer
Services

Lead Officer Tony Potter, Policy and Performance Support Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendation | That SMT note the latest performance position

1.1

1.2

2

2.5

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

This is the quarterly performance report for the period ending June 2019,
summarising the Council’s performance against the corporate indicators, pro
[...]
would
have met the target for the quarter.

o

LI/IA/005

Percentage of Audit
recommendations
implemented

89%

95%

One of nine recommendations deferred
(Waste Income reconciliation), rescheduled
for Q2/Q3 implementation.

2.13 For information, Table 2 details the four indicators which are currently Amber

Table 2: YTD Amber indicators at 30 June 2019

YTD This Last 2019/20
Status period period Ref Description YTD target Variance
b, b, il BV9 Percentage of Council Tax 0 0 0.7% of
) ) <9 collected 298% 30% target
: . . . o
3 0 BV109b Progesglng of lI\/Il.nor planning 80 6% 8% 1.7% of
applications within 8 weeks target
. @ a LI/LS/LCC | Percentage of all Local Land 4.4% of
' 01 Searches completed in 5 90.8% 95% t. °
. arget
working days
) @ a NI 192 Percentage of household 0.9% of
! waste sent for reuse, recycling | 44.6% 45% t' °
. arget
and composting

Monitored performance indicators (MPIs)

2.14 Two monthly and three quarterly performance indicators are monitored as
opposed to managed, and reported separately as detailed in Table 3 below. Note
that ‘Variance’ is calculated against the ‘baseline’ value set at the start of the
financial year or the YTD baseline value.

2.15

Please note that crime performance stats are normally reported one month in

arrears.

Page 11




Table 3: Monitored performance indicators as at 30 June 2019

Variance
Baseline | Current baseline | from previous
Ref Description value value value value
NI156 | Number of households living in 183 186 NEGATIVE f
temporary accommodation 29
BV12a | Long term working days lost due to NEGATIVE
sickness absence 2:05 (ytd) 2:39 17% f
NI155 | Number of affordable homes 15 (ytd) 27 POSITIVE
delivered 80%
CSP/001 | All crime per 1000 population 115.9 114.9 POSITIVE
.(As at May 2019) 1%
LI/CSC/ | Complaints escalated to Stage 2 o o POSITIVE
7% 6%
006 14%
216 In 2013 DCLG (now MHCLG) introduced a measure to manage authorities’

underperformance in the quality and timeliness of decision making on major

p
21
[...]
ndertaken or Proposed

The performance report is largely based on information provided either through
Pentana or other council systems by senior officers, and then reviewed by SMT
for comment or corrections prior to being forwarded to members.

Implications

As this report is for noting and does not contain any recommendations for
decision there are no cross-cutting implications to consider.

Appendices

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the
report:

e  Appendix I: KPI performance overview YTD

Background Papers
o Monthly SMT performance reports

o Briefing note — Overview of corporate performance management reporting at
Swale Borough Council.

Page 16



KPI performance overview YTD

Appendix I

Monthly Performance Indicators 19/20 | Apr | Ma Jun
Record of monthly results reported MONTHLY [Colour = YEAR TO DATE) Target
BVE Percentage of invoices paid on time (within 30 days) 97% G G G
BYW9 Percentage of Council Tax collected 97.45% | B G A
BV10 Percentage of Non-domestic Rates collected 97 8% | G G G
BV1Zb Short term working days lost due to sickness absence 3.2days | B G G
BY78a Speed of processing — new Housing /Council Tax Benefit claims 20days | B G R
BYTEh Speed of processing - changes of circumstances for HB/CTE claims | 6.5 days E E E
BV109a Processing of planning apps: Major Applications (within 13 weeks) B9% G A G
BV1090 Processing of planning apps: Minor Applications (within 8 weeks) B2% G A R
BY108c Processing of planning apps: Other Applications (within 8 weeks) 91% G G A
BV218a Abandoned vehicles - % investigated within 24hrs 99.75% | G G G
L/DC/DCE/004 | Percentage of delegated decisions (Officers) B55% | & ] ]
L/DC/DCEf00E | Refused Planning Applications 15% G G G
L/DC/DCEIOY | Planning Enforcement - Informing complainant within 21 days 95% G G G
LIfIC/CsC/002 | Percentage of abandoned calls 8.5% R R <
LIAIC/CSC/004 | Percentage of calls to Customer Cantact Centre answer. in 20secs 75% R R E_
LIfLs/LCCol Percentage of all Local Land Searches completed in 5 working days 95% R G| G
LI/TBC/01 Mumber of missed bins per annum G E R
LI/TBC/02 Proportion of Major Planning Applications overturned at appeal 10% G G G
Ml 191 Residual household waste per household a60kgs | B E E
Ml 192 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and comp 46% A G G
YEAR TO DATE (Colour) 155 | 136 | 116
1A 1A 44
4R =1 SR
MONTHLY INDICATOR RESULTS (x 20) PERIOD TOTAL T =6 G
(TEXT) 1A 28 3A
4R SR &R
MPIs — Monitored Performance Indicators (no targets / performance not managed) A-M-1 Q1
Ml 156 Mumber of households living in temporary accommodation 183 183 E 186
BW12a Long term warking days lost due to sickness absence & days E_—E__E_
MI155 Mumber of affordable homes delivered (gross) [t 27/15
LIfCsC/o06 Proportion of complaints escalating from Stage 1 (Service Unit) to 7% 6%
Stage 2 (Chief Executive)
CSP/0001 All crime per 1000 population 1159 1149

Page 17



Quarterly Performance Indicators 15/20 Target | Ql
Record of quarterly results reported QUARTERLY (Colour = YEAR TO DATE)

LI/ICT /0006 Website availability 99% G
B\79b(i) Percentage of Recoverable Overpayments Recovered (HEB) that are recovered during period BO% E
LI/CsC/003 Complaints responded to within 10 warking days 90% G
LI/HS/01 Mumber of long-term empty homes brought back into uze a0 G
MI188 Planning to Adapt to Climate Change 3 G
MI195a Improved street and environmental cleanliness: Litter 4 E
MI195h Improved street and environmental cleanliness: Detritus 8 G
MI195¢c Improved street and environmental cleanliness: Graffiti 1 G
MI195d Improved street and environmental cleanliness: Fly-posting 1 G
LIJEH//001 Percentage of Planning consultations responded to in 21 days 90% G
LIJEH/f002 Food Hygiene — The percentage of food inspections completed that were due. 90% G
LIf1a 004 Audit recommendations implemented 95% E
YEAR TO DATE (Colour) 9G

04

3R

QUARTERLY TOTAL 3G

[TEXT) aa

3R

YEAR TO DATE | 206

(Colour) ;:

COMBINED INDICATOR RESULTS (x32) PERIOD TOTAL 710G

(TEXT) b

R

Page 18




Agenda ltem 7

Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration

Updateto Scrutiny Committee 2" October 2019

Progress Update

SPIRIT OF
SITTINGBOURNE

Highway Works Erith continue with the Section 1 S278 works to the one-
way system by Cockleshell Walk and Spring Street car
parks. The kerb works are now complete and night work is
currently taking place (from 16" September) to resurface
the footways and carriageway adjacent to the 2 car parks.

As well as the night works around the one-way, Erith are
carrying out the carriageway re-surfacing that has not
been accepted by KCC’s Development Team within
Phases 1 & 2. Spirit has put additional monitoring and
supervisory measures in place to ensure that the work
carried out is done to the required specification and

quality.

The bus operators have now submitted their revised
timetables to the traffic commissioner which confirms that
the bus stop area can fully open on 14th October. Erith will

be completing the additional works to the bus stop area
agreed with KCC before the end of September.

Leisure Development PDR continues to make good progress with the hotel
(Bourne Place) cladding and window installation which is programmed for
completion by the end of September.

PDR continue to install bedroom furniture to the hotel and
confirm that 2/3’s is now complete.

Decorations and joinery is on-going in the hotel however
doors and frame delivery has now been pushed back to
November. PDR are chasing and have asked Travelodge
for assistance with the supplier.

PDRis still continuing with laying the hot melt roofing
material to the cinema which should be complete by the
end of September.

PDR continues with the installation of the external cladding
and the construction of the internal blockwork and low-
level brickwork to the cinema.

Spirit submitted the Minor Material Amendment (MMA) for
the leisure site on 13th September.

The legal teams for Spirit, SBC and UKPN are
[...]
re being replaced with
Turret types. This will take place on 24 September.

A final account/close out meeting has been arranged with
SBC, SBC’s Employers Agent and Huber on 3rd October.

Page 21




SBC Team and
Governance

The appointed QS/Employers Agent for the MSCP from
lan Sayer & Co continues to support the SBC team until
the project is closed.

The next progress meeting with Spirit, PDR and the
Councils monitoring surveyor from Ward Williams
Associates is scheduled to take place on 26" September
2019.

Interim site visits of the PDR site continue to take place
with SBC’s Scheme Manager and Spirits Project Director.

Cushman & Wakefield continue to assist with the
Managing Agent duties for the Retail Park and the MSCP
and are continuing to develop a Fit-Out Guide for the
tenants for the leisure development.

An Internal Officer Group meeting took place on 10t
September. The next Key Officer Group meeting is
planned for 7t October.

Page 22




¢¢ obed

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS

October 2019 - January 2020
Notes:

A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision
relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or
electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.'

The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above).
Where the decision will be made by Cabinet, the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Roger Truelove — Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Mike Baldock — Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Richard Palmer — Cabinet Member for Community

Councillor Monique Bonney - Cabinet Member for Economy and Property
Councillor Tim Valentine - Cabinet Member for Environment

Councillor Harrison — Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

Councillor Ben J Martin — Cabinet Member for Housing

Subiject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT. Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to
request copies by post by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330. Fees may be charged in
accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact
details above) to request details of these documents as they become available.

g wa)| epuaby



Item

Decision item and background
information

Decision maker,
date of meeting

Key Decision

Will the report be
exempt or have any
exempt
appendices?

List of the
documents
submitted to
the decision

Lead Member and
Lead Officer

7z abed

maker
The Lodge Faversham Cabinet Non-Key Open Councillor Tim Valentine - Cabinet
Recreation Ground - Lease to 25 September This is not a key Member for Environment
Faversham Rugby Club 2019 decision because
is it not likely to Graeme Tuff
This report seeks approval for the result in the local
draft heads of terms and authority incurring
delegation to the Head of expenditure or
Property for the final terms for a savings in excess
new 10 year lease to Faversham of £100,000 or to
Rugby for the Lodge at be significant in
Faversham Recreation Ground. terms of its
effects on
communities
living or working
in an area
comprising two or
more wards or
electoral divisions
in the area of the
local authority.
Safeguarding Policy 2019-20 Cabinet Key Open Councillor Angela Harrison -

refresh

This report is to seek approval
from Cabinet to adopt the revised
Safeguarding Policy.

25 September
2019

It is s
[...]
ill
help grow our tourism offer and
operational and charging policies
for hut users.

Decision date to be agreed.

expenditure
above £100,000
or the making of
savings which
are, significant
having regard to
the local
authority's budget
for the service or
function to which

10




Item

Decision item and background
information

Decision maker,
date of meeting

Key Decision

Will the report be
exempt or have any
exempt
appendices?

List of the
documents
submitted to
the decision
maker

Lead Member and
Lead Officer

the decision
relates.

Corporate Plan

This report recommends cabinet
to propose a new corporate plan
to council focused on the political
priorities of the coalition
administration.

Decision date to be confirmed.

Cabinet

Non-Key

This is not a key
decision as it will
be considered
and decided by
full Council.

Open

Councillor Roger Truelove -
Leader

David Clifford

cc abed

11




This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee work programme - 2019/20

G¢ obed

Review item Reviewers Status 02-Oct| 06-Nov 15-Jan 22-Jan 27-Feb  25-Mar

Quarterly budget monitoring Committee Live 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr

Quarterly performance monitoring Committee Live 1st Qtr [2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr

Scrutiny of 2020/21 Budget proposals Committee Live Vv

Scrutiny of 2020/21 Fees and Charges proposals | Committee Live Vv

STC update - Cabinet Member and officers Committee Live v v

present

STC update - written report only Committee Live Vv Vv Vv

Infrastructure in Swale Committee Live Vv Vv Vv
Task and

Non STC regeneration activity Finish Live Vv

Group

0T Wsal| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Performance Monitoring Report
	7 Other Review Progress Reports
	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	10 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 293 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 2 October 2019 from 7.00pm - 8.48 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 
Simon Fowle (substitute for Councillor Pete Neal), Tim Gibson, Alastair Gould, 
James Hall, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Denise Knights, Lee McCall and 
Ken Pugh.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Jo Millard, Tony Potter and Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Roger Clark, Alan Horton, 
James Hunt and Ken Rowles.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Richard Darby and Pete Neal and Roger Truelove 
(Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance).

262 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

263 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 September 2019 (Minute Nos.190 - 195) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

264 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Steve Davey declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 Other Review 
Progress Reports – Regeneration Schemes (other than Sittingbourne Town Centre) 
as he managed the George Public House, High Street, Sittingbourne.

During the discussion, Councillor Simon Fowle declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
Item 5 Performance Monitoring Report as he owned a beach hut at The Leas, 
Minster.

265 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed the Policy and Performance Support Officer to the 
meeting, and advised that the Leader had given his late apologies.

The Policy and Performance Support Officer introduced the report which covered 
the first quarter of 2019/20 (April – June 2019), and explained that the new format 
which the new administration had implemented was more timely and transparent.  
The Chairman suggested that Members should have been informed of the new 
format in advance and a consultation of Members carried out.



Scrutiny Committee 2 October 2019 

- 294 -

The Policy and Performance Support Officer explained that there were 32 managed 
performance indicators measured monthly and quarterly and 20 corporate 
indicators, measured monthly.

The Chairman went through the report page by page.

In the discussion that followed, the following comments were made:

 Was it common for the first quarter to have a high number of red indicators?;
 clarification on how targets were measured;
 drew attention to the missed target for bin collection;
 more information and understanding on how targets worked and what was 

being done to address missed targets; and
 requested data be presented with more commentary.

In response, the Policy and Performance Support Officer explained that challenging 
but achievable targets were set annually and it took time to hit a new target, so it 
was common for targets to be Red in the first quarter.  He agreed to find out more 
information on how targets were measured and to feedback the comments on the 
new format.

A Member drew attention to the information on the number of missed refuse and 
recycling bins on page 10 of the report, and said there was a lack of communication 
with residents.  The Chairman said that the Scrutiny Committee could invite the 
Waste Team to a future Scrutiny Committee meeting to explain what action was 
being taken to address the issues.

A Member highlighted the missed targets in the Customer Service Centre on page 
10 of the report, and said that there should be fewer phone calls due to the 
Transformation Project’s encouragement of customers to use the Council’s website.  
The Policy and Performance Support Officer explained that the increase in calls 
was partly caused by issues with waste collection.  In the discussion that followed, 
a visiting Member said that the facility to report a missed bin collection did not 
always work properly.  Another visiting Member explained that the process of 
reporting a missed bin collection was not the same as complaining about the 
service.  A Member questioned whether a customer taking the advice of a recorded 
message was included in the abandoned call figures.  The Policy and Performance 
Support Officer agreed to find out.

Table 2 (page 11)

The Policy and Performance Support Officer explained that there was no 
commentary in an Amber indicator as this was up to and within 5% of the target. 
The Chairman said that the Council Tax collection target would need to be 
monitored.

Table 3 (page 12)

A Member suggested that short-term sickness information should be added to 
compare to long-term sickness.  The Chairman said that short-term sickness was 
more manageable.  Members raised several issues including:



Scrutiny Committee 2 October 2019 

- 295 -

 were sickness levels linked to the turnover of staff and was this monitored?;
 what was the definition of long-term sickness?; 
 were the reasons for sickness broken down and identified?; and
 expected the number of homeless to drop in future as homelessness was a 

focus of the new administration.

The Policy and Performance Support Officer explained that more detailed 
information was compiled by HR and was monitored by the Senior Management 
Team (SMT).  

A Member said that Members had a responsibility for the welfare of staff and more 
detailed information should be shared, especially if there was a trend in a particular 
service.  The Chairman said that information was available but did not need to be 
looked at by the Scrutiny Committee.  A Member added that Heads of Services and 
SMT would monitor their staff’s sickness levels.

Table 4 (page 12)

The Policy and Performance Support Officer explained that if the Planning targets 
were not achieved, a Council would lose its ability to make planning decisions and 
they would be made instead by the Secretary of State.  He added that the 
Government last set the threshold in 2017 but were struggling to analyse the data 
and were behind with publishing a new threshold so Councils were managing 
themselves.  There was a discussion on the number of major planning applications 
submitted and its influence on the target.  A Member clarified that planning 
applications for 10 dwellings or above were considered to be a major planning 
application.

Table 5 (page 13)

The Policy and Performance Support Officer highlighted the 11 projects that the 
current administration had a keen focus on.   Members raised issues including:

  More information on the criteria for red, amber and green targets was 
required;

  how was the frequency of reporting individual projects decided as the Local 
Plan Review should be monthly rather than quarterly?;

  clarification on CCTV Review – Part III; and
  lack of detailed information on projects.

The Policy and Performance Support Officer explained that the frequency of 
reporting on the Local Plan review was historical.  Members agreed that it should 
be reported monthly.

A visiting Member explained that Part III of the CCTV review was the final part of 
the review as the current contract expired in March 2020.  He added that the target 
was Green because the review was still ongoing and budget and staff costs were 
still being costed.



Scrutiny Committee 2 October 2019 

- 296 -

The Policy and Performance Support Officer explained that separate reports for 
each project were considered by SMT.  Members agreed that a summary for each 
project should be included in future.

Table 8 (page 14)

The Policy and Performance Support Officer explained the process for reporting on 
Audit reviews carried out or ongoing.

Table 9 (page 15)

In response to a Member’s question, the Policy and Performance Support Officer 
explained that the items were on a rolling programme.

Appendix 1

A Member draw attention to the short term and long term working days lost due to 
sickness absence.

The Chairman thanked the Policy and Performance Support Officer for his 
attendance.

Recommended:

(1)    That the report be noted.
(2)  That a summary of each project in the Project Status be included for 
future reports to Scrutiny Committee.

266 INFRASTRUCTURE PROVISION IN SWALE 

The Chairman asked Members for suggestions of which infrastructure providers to 
invite to a future Scrutiny Committee meeting.  In the discussion that followed, 
Members made suggestions including:

 Gas providers to provide an update on gas works from Key Street, 
Sittingbourne to Medway and how the traffic management process would 
work;

 mobile networks – information on planned local projects and rural 
broadband;

 Southern Water/South East Water;
 UK Power networks – the increase in power cuts locally was noted;
 KCC – coordination of roadworks and Traffic Regulation Orders; and
 Highways England.

The Policy and Performance Officer reminded the Scrutiny Committee meeting that 
the focus should be on the future, to ensure residents’ needs were met.

A Member said that work was ongoing for many utilities in the area and suggested 
that utilities be written to first to ask about future plans in the area, and, dependent 



Scrutiny Committee 2 October 2019 

- 297 -

on responses, could attend a future Scrutiny Committee.  Several Members 
highlighted the importance of coordination of works between Utility companies.

Recommended:

(1)  That all Utilities be written to, to establish their future growth and 
maintenance plans in Swale.
(2)   That Southern Water/South East Water and UK Power networks be invited 
to attend a future Scrutiny Committee meeting.

267 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration

The Chairman reminded Members that any questions should be circulated to 
Democratic Services in advance of the Scrutiny Committee meeting scheduled for 
10 December 2019, when the Cabinet Member and Officers would be invited to 
attend.

In response to a Member’s comment that some responses were outstanding, a 
visiting Member said that an email with this information had been circulated to 
Members on 11 September 2019.  

A visiting Member questioned the progress in the multi-storey car park as referred 
to on page 21 of the report as he said there were no changes, and asked what was 
installed and where?

There was a discussion on the timing of the update report as some information was 
out of date by the time of the Scrutiny Committee meeting. It was suggested that in 
future a tabled update with more up-to-date information be produced a day before 
the meeting.

Regeneration Schemes (other than Sittingbourne Town Centre)

The lead Member of the task group advised that a meeting was scheduled to take 
place and a progress update would be provided at the next Scrutiny Committee 
meeting.  Councillor Carole Jackson agreed to join the group to balance out 
representation from the Faversham area.

268 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

A Member requested an up to date list of Cabinet Member’s portfolios.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer drew Members’ attention to the updated 
Forward Plan which was published the day before the Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
and advised Members of the changes from the plan in the Agenda pack.

269 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS 

The Chairman raised some issues around the Special Project Fund.  He questioned 
where information was available, what the criteria was and how the fund was being 



Scrutiny Committee 2 October 2019 

- 298 -

operated, and he drew attention that some funding had already been allocated.  
Another Member added that each project should have a business plan for an audit 
trail.  A visiting Member said there should be predicted outcomes.  Members agreed 
that the relevant Cabinet Member and Officer for each project be invited to a future 
Scrutiny Committee meeting.

The Chairman raised the issue of non-collection of bins and what action was being 
taken to address it.  In the discussion that followed, a visiting Member questioned 
whether other partners in Mid-Kent Services were experiencing the same issues.  A 
Member said that the main issue was around the lack of communication.  The 
Chairman said that the Cabinet Member and officers should be invited to a future 
Scrutiny Committee meeting at the earliest opportunity.

Recommendation:

(1)   That the relevant Cabinet Member and Officer for funding allocated from 
the Special Project Fund be invited to a future Scrutiny Committee meeting.
(2)  That the Waste team be invited to attend a future Scrutiny Committee 
meeting.

270 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Policy and Performance Officer drew Members’ attention to the tabled revised 
Committee Work Programme.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


